25
,1

70
.7

0.

8
1,

03
9.

8
2.

76
63

2
1.

74
11

5.

53
26

5
2.

76
63

2
1.

88
81

8
3.

48
22

2.

76
63

2
4.

78
17

6
14

4.
98

3
0.

41
66

7
1.

99
92

7
2.

33
26

1
10

68

0.
07

7
25

,4
46

.1

0.
9

1,
04

4.
89

2.

88
07

9
1.

86
60

7
5.

76
15

9
2.

88
07

9
1.

94
32

8
3.

73
21

3
2.

88
07

9
4.

88
96

6
11

8.
57

0.

41
76

7
1.

96
09

3
2.

29
42

6
10

.0
01

72

9.
25

27

,7
26

.5

1
1,

05
0

3
2

6
3

2
4

3
5

96
.7

01
3

0.
41

76
6

1.
92

25
2

2.
25

53
7

10
.0

01

77
1.

42
2

29
,7

69
.4

   A partially backlogged two-warehouse EOQ model 169

8 Sensitivity analysis

In this section, to study the effect of changes in the parameters values on the optimal
values, we perform sensitivity analysis. These analyses have been carried out by
changing one parameter by ±5% and ±10% at a time and keeping other parameters at
their original values. The results of these analyses are shown in Table 3 to Table 8.
Table 3 Sensitivity table for A

 A *
rt  *

0t  T* ξ* p* Q* TAC*

10% 1,100 0.416667 2.05231 2.38564 10 108.988 769.749 28,194.9
5% 1,050 0.416667 2.06515 2.39848 10 133.766 724.229 26,387.5
0% 1,000 0.41667 2.13094 2.46427 10 199.516 602.865 21,599.1
–5% 950 0.468247 3.07203 3.43032 10.0101 264.386 513.318 21,040.5
–10% 900 0.577903 1.92417 2.77241 10.8231 274.194 704.846 20,511.1

Table 4 Sensitivity table for θRW

 θRW *
rt  *

0t  T* ξ* p* Q* TAC*

10% 0.0165 0.416668 2.07175 2.40509 10 134.395 722.418 26,321.5
5% 0.01575 0.416667 2.07578 2.40911 10 133.573 723.904 26,380.7
0% 0.015 0.41667 2.13094 2.46427 10 199.516 602.865 21,599.1
–5% 0.01425 0.417579 2.1081 2.44053 10.001 181.679 635.061 22,907.6
–10% 0.0135 0.416667 2.07467 2.408 10 148.643 696.19 25,291.3

Table 5 Sensitivity table for θOW

 θOW *
rt  *

0t  T* ξ* p* Q* TAC*

10% 0.55 0.496701 2.10664 2.71841 8.9765 112.269 1,031.11 30,068.2
5% 0.525 0.496923 1.88601 2.36723 10.3177 159.976 819.918 28,827.3
0% 0.5 0.41667 2.13094 2.46427 10 199.516 602.865 21,599.1
–5% 0.475 0.518639 1.76474 2.55244 10.3144 275.612 657.583 19,588
–10% 0.45 0.54142 1.83367 2.61667 11.1094 285.542 632.094 18,941.7

Table 6 Sensitivity table for x

 x *
rt  *

0t  T* ξ* p* Q* TAC*

10% 77 0.417602 2.16311 2.49562 10.001 191.148 618.309 23,970.4
5% 73.5 0.416667 2.07025 2.40358 10 91.7801 800.6 30,562.6
0% 70 0.41667 2.13094 2.46427 10 199.516 602.865 21,599.1
–5% 66.5 0.470724 0.944707 1.2765 11.9442 67.0482 891.435 48,569.6
–10% 63 0.416667 2.02123 2.35456 10 142.334 707.779 23,671.3

   170 B.K. Nath and N. Sen

Table 7 Sensitivity table for δ

 δ *
rt  *

0t  T* ξ* p* Q* TAC*

10% 0.022 0.416667 1.54859 1.88192 12 141.172 709.798 32,717.9
5% 0.021 0.416667 2.10171 2.43504 10 167.626 661.356 23,916.4
0% 0.02 0.41667 2.13094 2.46427 10 199.516 602.865 21,599.1
–5% 0.019 0.416667 2.05904 2.39237 10 107.125 772.47 28,288.4
–10% 0.018 0.416667 1.54867 1.882 12 141.196 709.906 32,720.9

Table 8 Sensitivity table for W

 W *
rt  *

0t  T* ξ* p* Q* TAC*

10% 220 0.417651 2.07349 2.4059 10.001 110.005 787.203 28,631.5
5% 210 0.416667 2.07232 2.40565 10 130.264 739.959 26,886.4
0% 200 0.41667 2.13094 2.46427 10 199.516 602.865 21,599.1
–5% 190 0.431673 2.04731 2.41747 10.1435 251.925 517.826 18,211.5
–10% 180 0.436465 1.92869 2.26208 10.8963 279.923 442.009 17,121.7

The following observations can be obtained from Table 3 to Table 8:

• TAC* increases with the increase in the parameters A which is quite apparent. At
first, it increases gradually (for –10% to –0% change in A) then increases rapidly (for
0% to 10% change in A). TAC* increases sharply with the increase in the parameter
θOW, which is fairly usual occurrence. Similar high increase in the values of TAC* is
noticed with the increase of the parameter W. When the values of parameters θRW, δ
and x increase, TAC* fluctuates very significantly. This indicates that TAC* is highly
sensitive with regard to all the parameters A, θRW, θOW, x, δ and W.